Date: 25.10.2023

Anti-Ragging Committee

Objective: Mangalmay Pharmacy College, Greater Noida, U.P. ensures to prevent, curb and eliminate the menace of Ragging in the campus and hostel.

In view of the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, AICTE, PCI and UGC, Ragging is a criminal offence.

It is mandatory for every technical institution to take the necessary action and steps to prevent, curb and eliminate the menace of Ragging in the campus and hostel.

Roles and Responsibilities:

I. Institute Anti-Ragging Committee

- **a.** To ensure compliance with the provision of AICTE, PCI and UGC regulations at the institute level.
- **b.** To monitor and oversee the performance of Anti-Ragging Squads in prevention of ragging in the institution.
- **c.** To take appropriate action in case an incident of ragging is reported by Anti-Ragging Squad of the institute and to further inform/get approval of action to be taken from University Anti-Ragging Committee.

II. Anti-Ragging Squad

- **a.** To make surprise raids on academic blocks/hostels and other places vulnerable to incidents of and having the potential of ragging.
- **b.** To conduct on the spot enquiry/action in to any incident of ragging if noticed.
- c. Anti-Ragging Squad shall maintain the record in the register of the surprise visits.

III. Mentoring Cell

Senior Level

To guide and support as well as to interact with freshers through junior level mentors

Junior Level

To mentor freshers, interact with them and to provide congenial and welcoming environment on the campus

3. Action Procedure

- **a.** Anti-Ragging Squad will immediately inquire and report any incidence of ragging or abetment of ragging noticed by them immediately to the head of the institute and also to the Anti-Ragging Committee
- **b.** Immediate action as per the situation will be taken by the Institute Anti-Ragging Committee which may include:
- i. Immediate suspension of involved students

- ii. Sending reinforcements or any help if required.
- iii. Forwarding the report of the incident to the Anti-Ragging Committee of the University.
- **c.** The Anti-Ragging Committee will examine the report and recommend appropriate punishment to University Anti Ragging Committee for approval (Reporting of the matter to the Civil Police or District Administration or lodging of complaint/FIR will not be done without the approval of University Anti Ragging Committee).
- **d.** If any incident, even minor is reported, in addition to action taken with regard to that incidence the anti-Ragging measures will be reviewed and strengthened with immediate effect.

The Anti-Ragging Committee of Mangalmay Pharmacy College is constituted with the following composition for the session 2023-24

S.	Name	Designation	Position	Contact No.
No.				
1.	Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma	Principal	Chairperson	9711360405
2.	Mr. Ashwini Bara	Administrative AGM	Member	9818801582
3.	Mr. Shekhar P. Kushwaha	Associate Professor	Member	7300980430
4.	Ms. Ruby Solanki	Assistant Professor	Member	9810712118
5.	Mr. Ashish Verma	Assistant Professor	Member	7752852191
6.	Ms. Sonika Nagar	Assistant Professor	Member	8510885364
7.	Ms. Sakshi Saharawat	Assistant Professor	Member	9368291925
8.	Mr. Kamal Shankar Trivedi	Police Station In-charge	External	8130415488
			Member	

The committee will function in accordance with AICTE regulations on Curbing the Menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions, 2009 (hereinafter called "Regulations").

It shall be the duty of the Anti-Ragging Committee to ensure compliance with the provisions of these Regulations as well as the provisions of any law for the time being in force concerning ragging; and also to monitor and oversee the performance of the Anti-Ragging Squad in prevention of ragging in the institution.

Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma Principal Mangalmay Pharmacy College

Copy to-

Chairman/Vice-Chairman-for kind information Principal's office Administrative office/Registrar office HODs Security Office/Hostel wardens All Notice Boards